SW /ad *,b

ORIGINAL

SEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNI.A _

' Decision No. 71024

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION -
OF EAST PASADENA WATER CO. - Application No. 47055
FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS (Filed October 15, 1964)
RATES FOR WATER SERVICE C .

Gray and Maddox, by William R. Pippin,
for applicant. .
Raloh E. Spencer and Virgil Feymanson //,/’
in propria persona, protestants.
L. 3. Plate, in propria persona, inter-
ested party.
Elinore C. Morgan, Chester 0. Newman,
and Raymond E. Hevtens, for the
Commission statf.

East Pasadena Water Co.l/ seeks authority to increase
its rates for water service in its B-1 tariff area by approxi-
mately $21,650, or 16.6 per cent, based on its eséimated'opera-
tions for the year 1965. A total of 153 customers in the A-1
tariff arez and 2,294 customers in the B-1 area received metered
water service during 1964. There were 73 fire hydrants
and four private fire protection services comnected to the system.
No increases im rates are sought in the A-1 area or for fire

hydrant or fire protection service.

1/
= 3y §mendment to its Articles of Imcorporation, filed March 25,
1964, copy of which is attached to this application, East
éasadegg Watex Co., Ltd., changed its nzme to East Pasadena
ater Co. i




A. 47056 - SW/AB*

Public hearings were held before Txaminer Warner 6n J
Suae 23, Septeober 22 and 23, November 3, 4, and 5, and December 1
and 2, 1965, at Arcadia. Although all customers were notifiéd of
the hearings, none, except two, appeared to protest the appliéatioﬁ.
The matter was submitted subject to the receipt of briefs which
were filed on February 28, 1966. |

Applicant's present A-1 rates applicable to :he formexr
East Pasadena area were authorized by Decision No. 57318, dated
September 10, 1958; ité‘present B~1 rates”applicable to the former
Cal-Michigan area were authorized by Decision No. 45013, dated
Novenber 8, 1930.

Applicant purchased the utility assets of‘California-'hﬁ
Michigan Land and Water Company on January 1, 1964, pursuant to

Decision No. 66295, dated November 12, 1963. Cal-Michigan was

incoxporated December 23, 1910; owns all of applicant’s cormon stocky

has advanced certain other momeys; and is primarily engaged in real.
estate transactions at the present time.
The following tabulation compares applicant's present and
proposed rates in its B-l area:
COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED

RATES - 3-1 AREA
(Per Schedule 2, Page 1)

" Present Proposed

Quantity Rates

First 600 or less . . | $1.50
Over 600 per 100 cu. | -18
Next 800 per 100 cu. . =
Next 1,300 per 100 cu. -
Next 1,800 per 100 cu. =
dver 4,500 pexr 120 cu. =




A 47056 @ Jap %

3ased on an average monthly use of approximately
2,500 cu. ft., the monthly charge at the present rates is
$4.75 and 2t the proposed xates it would be $4.92. The éharse
for such usage in the A-l tariff area under the éxistiﬁg rates
is $5.75. | |

The record shows that applicent's service area com-
prises zpproximately 6380 acres of néarly'completgly developed
property with little prospect of expanéion or further develop-
zent. The terrain is level, sloping gently from north to south.
Sources of water supply are four wells iﬁ the Raymond'Basin.in
which applicant has a "Decreed Right 1955"2/ of 515~#cre-fee=
per year. Iowever, applicant's present policy is to pump from
its Well No. ¢ in the Rio Hondo Easih, which is wmcontrolled,
and to meet‘peak demands wich water from the Raymond Baéin“wellé.
Such policy, although about twice as expensive, is practiced by
epplicant to maintain its full '"Decreed Right' in Raymond Basin
and to establish rxights in Rio Hondo Basin.

Camille A. Garnier is president, gemeral mamager and a.
director of zpplicant and president and a director of Czl-Michigar.
Applicant's assictant secretary and assistant manager is
Roger Ellis, who is also assistent secretary of Cal-Michigan. Some
construction, maintenance, operating, engimeering, communications,
watexr rights, regulatory and other services axe perforﬁed by Pacific
Utility Sexrvice Company (PACUS), which is a divisios of the Valinds
Zngineering Company, Water Suppliers Communication Service, Watexr
Rights Research Association, aad Subuxban Watex Systems, which

applicanc's president either controls or deminmates. Jomes Campbell

2/ City of Pasadena vs. Clty of ZlhamBra, et al, Calizt. ouperzorb///
Couzt, Loc Angeles County, Pasa. C. 1323; see 33 Cal.22 9CSs.

-3-




A. 47056 - SW/ab¥*

1s assistant treasurer and superintendent. Other directors are

Roger A. Pfaff, vice president of applicant and Cal-Michigan;
Richard Goodspeed, longtime treasurer of applicant and Cal-Michigan;
and Christene Kelly, who is also secretary and a director 65 Cal-
Michigan. Total recorded administrative and genmeral salaries
expense in 1964 was $23,596, less $1,933 transférred to.capital.
The record shows that Messrs. Garnier, Ellis and CampBell axe
compensated $50, $50 and $70 per month, respeciively, for use of
theix private cars. They live in Covina, Hacienda;Heights in
La Puente, and Whittier, respectively. Garnier attends directors'
meetings; Ellis has recently sought financing for applicant; and
Campbell generally supervises all of applicant's dayetoéday opera-
tions. The record shows that applicaat's water system is fairly
old and has required some replacement of mains. From.a water supply
standpoint, operations are automated and require little attention.
Because many meters are located at the rear of property lines,
zeter reading is more time-cousuming and costly than if meters were
located at propexty fronts In parkways or at street curbs.
Applicant proposeé $190,943 of plant additions during
1964 according to Schedule No. 7 attached tthhe application;
and $130,803 during 1965 acéording to Exhibit 5. Many of these
proposed expenditures have been deferred pending the securing
of a $60,000 loan £xom Security First National Bank, Whittier
Branch. This ioan is to be refinanced om a ibngrtefm~basis |
by Pacific Mutual Insurance Company, or an equally resﬁonsibie
company, as shown In Exhibit 4. Applicant'S'witness Ellis




A. 47056 W/AB*

testified that applicant would not be able to properly service

2 loan of this kind without additional revenues; hence, the

instant application.

The following tabulation is a comparison of earmings

data contained in Exhibit 5, applicant’s estimate of its results

of operations for the year 1965, and Exhibit 10, th¢'resg1ts'ofr

applicant's opefations for the year 19565, as estimated by Com~

mission staff emgineers:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS .

__fear 150>

rstimated

~ Present lates

(XN 2 Y BN Y ]
AR NN ) BN 4]

Item

‘Per Co. Per PUC

Ex., 5 Ex. 10

s Proposed Ratres
: DPer Lo. : Per C

Ex. 5 Ex. 10

Operating Revenues $130,126  $130,840

Operating Expenses
Depreciation
Taxes

°8,108 75,560

17,762 14,560
12,661 17,000

$151,783 $153,830

68,108 75,960
17,762 14,560
15,750 26,630

Subtotal
Net Revenue
Rate Base
Rate of Return

128,531 107,520
1,595 23,320
501,022 381,000
0.32% 6.1%

131,620 117,150
20,163 36,630
501,022 381,000
4.0%  $.6%

There are no significant differemces in the estimates

of revenues at either the present or proposed rates submitted

oy applicant and the staff.

The staff's estimates appear to be

tke more accurate and are adopted for the purposes of this

proceeding.

The principal differences in operating expense estimates

between applicant and the staff are those for executive salaries,

pumping expense, contract repairs, transportation expense, erecu-

tive car allowance, utilities, building service and insurance

-5-




A, 47056 - SW/ABWk ; @

costs, remtal charges of the old office building and of a chlorinator,
rate case expemse, and the prorating of abnormal and nonrecurring |
operating expenses over a period of years and the elimination of
expenses not considered proper for rate~making purposes.

The staff's estimates of operating expemses, including
payroll, are more reasonmable than those of appliéant, except that
the staff’s estimate of $150 per year for rate case“éxpense‘is too
low and should be increased to $400, and applicant's estimate of
$18,100 for powerfgor putping is wmore reasdnable than the staff's
estimate of $17,a60 for this item. Pursuant to the foregoing, we
adopt an amount of $76,910 as reasonable operating expensés.

The principal differences in rate base are (1) inélusion
by applicant and exclusion by the staff of $60,000;‘purportéd1y :
representing the cost of water rights obtained from Ca1-Michigan and |
(2) capital expenditures, proposed in 1965. |

Applicant's theory with respect to the water rights issue
is that its predecessor purchased land and water rights in 1911 for.
a total payment of over $297,000; that $60,000 is a reasomable
estimate of the portion of that payment which was then attributablc
to water rights, the remainder being for the land itself; that as
the land was thereafter developed and sold, the water rights were
systematically reserved (income taxes were computed accordingly); ‘
and that the approximately $57,000 allowed for water rights by the
staff was for later expenditures, mostly connected with legal costs
in Pasadena v. Alhambra, 33 Cal.2d 908. Altbough a difficult fact

question is presented, we would not be unwilling on proper evidence
to allocate to water rights a reasomable portion of any single pay-
. meat made by a utility for land and water rights together. (See

Decision No. 70739, dated May 24, 1966, in Application No. 47984.)

-6~




Ao 47056 = SW/ABkcdcke

Nevertheless, even if we were to accept appiican;’s evidence that
the reasénable value of the claimed water rights was $60,000 at the
time of purchase, the record is deficient in other respects.
Applicant has failed to show the nature of the right§ involved, the
legal means by which they were reserved whem the land was sold, and
even that the rights still exist. Thus, if they were riparian or
overlying rights, they would have been ''part and parcel"‘éf the
land and the attempt to ''reserve" them may not have been legaily
successful. Moreover, if these rights were to watexr in the Raymond
Basin, they may have been lost in the years preceding Pasadena v. .
Albagbra, supra, 33 Cal.2d at 932, wherein the Court declined to
pass on the question whether applicant's predeceséor had'pfeservedi ‘
its old right or acquired a new one. The exﬁense of that 1itigatidn
Zs included in the staff's estimate of rate base because it was
related to the water rights there adjudicated; but the evidence here
is not sufficient to determine whether or mot the rights obtained
by purchase in 191l were part of those same rights and, if'ﬁét,
whether they are still used and useful utility property. Orce before
(decision No. 45013 in Application No. 31520) we denied. “without
prejudice” a request to {nclude in rate base the $60,000 claimed to
have been paid for water righ:é in 1911; although the showihg here
nay have overcowre the deficiencies noted in that decisioﬁ, we are
¢ompelled again to the same result because the evidence concerning
the nature of thesc claimed rights is inadequate.

The othexr rate base dif”erences amoun: to,$605000,
prizarily for estimated capitzl additicas not related £o customer
growth, which the staff excluded because tihe applicaat's planning

on most of these additions had not been completed nor had fimancing

therefor been arranged at the time of the staff's inVestigations;

e




A. 47056 .SW/AB*** *% | ®

It appears, however, that certain additions src reasovebliy necessary

to improve service, that some bave been installed, and that this
anount is reasonably includable in rate base for tke test year.

The étaff's estimate of dépreciatiop'expense is reasonablie,
after nodification to feflect the in#}usion‘of‘additioﬁal deprecizbie
plant in rate base as discussed above.

. The staff's estimate of taxes other than on income is
higher than applicant's estimate and is adopted as being the more
representative for the purposes of this proceeding.

The Commission finds a2s follows:

1. The record discloses no operating problems excep<
applicant's choice to pump its major water supplies from the Rio
Eondo Basin rather than from its wells in the Raymond Basin. Such
choice results in substantial increases in pumping costs, but this
is done to preserve water rights in the Raymond Basin and develop
water rights in the Rio Homdo Basin.

2.a. Applicant has mot supported the reasonablemess of its
estinates of administrative and gemeral office salaries-ex?ense-
Neither has it supported the reasomableness of its es;imatgs of
executive car allowance, engineering services, communication‘.
services, regulatory, Or rent expenses.

b. Exhibit 10 shows that applicant's president-and
general manager, in additicn to the annual ccmpensatién of $6,000
he receives from applicant, receives $8,400 from Vallecitofwa:e:
Company, $14,400 from Southwest Water Company, and $27,000 from
Suburban Watexr Systems, for a total of $55,800 of amnual
compensation from California public vtility water compénies.

c. Ir 1964, :6cal ad:inistrativé and general‘sala:ies
were $23,596 and total payroll was $43,560. In addiﬁibn, there was 

$1,920 of private car expense, and there were additional water

-8-




. A. 47056 = SW/ABYx

rights, research, and commnication service expenses incurred by
applicant for Garnier-controlled enterprises' services.

d. Applicant's service area is fully developed wita
little or no opportunity for expansion and, although the water
system is fairly old, it operates automatically and could and should
be nanaged by a single manager, two or three field men, and one or |
two office clerks.

e. Applicant could and sho;id install and operate its
own radio communication service, if ittis needed, rather than rely
on Water Suppliers Commumication Sexvice from La Puente, about 20
miles south of applicant's service area. Construction and engineer-
ing services of all types shoul& be contracted for by independent
bids. | |

£. Applicant's customers and other stockholders should
not be called upon to pay rates to support unreasonable chérges o
applicant by associated companies and entitiéé in which applicant's
president has an interest. | o

3. Applicant has not supported‘thé original cost to it, if
any, of water rights in the claimed amount of $60,000 obtained by
Cal-Michigan since the year 1910.

4. 1If additionmal financing is required, the economies of
operation suggested by the Commission staff's engineering estimates
for the year 1965, could and should produce a favorable financial,
statement attractive to a bank or a lending.instipﬁtion. |

5.a. &pplicant is in need of additional revenues but the

proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.

b. The rate of return of 6.5 percent recommenced by the

Commission sta<f is reasomable.




Ao 47056 - SW/ABx

¢. At the rates hereinafter authorized the following
adopted results of operation are reasonable for the test year 1965:

Operating_Revenues S $148,000
Operating Expenses 76,910
‘Depreciation’ 16,020
Taxes Other Than on Income 13,030

Taxes on Income 13,420

’ Subto;al $112;389'
Net Revenue 28,620
Average Rate Base

~(Depreciated) - 461, 000

Rate of Retuxn,- - 6. SA

6. IhehiﬁEIeeses in rates and charges authorized‘herein are
justified; the r;£¢; and charges eeohofized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from thosc é
prescribed herein, are for the future<unjust and unreasonable.

7.a. The recommendation of the Commission staff, that any
rate increases authorized in this proceeding should be spread more
equitably anong the customers than as proposed by applmcan: is
Teasonable and has been implemented in the rate schedule authorizee
herein. |

b. ThevCommission staff made certain recommendations with
respect to the filing of tariff sheets, comp:ehensive‘maps and
depreciation reviews, which applicant should be directed to carry
out,

¢. Applicant should be required to make periodic progress
reports to the Commission with respect to‘the proposedlserﬁiee
improvements and other plant addiﬁions set forta in Exhibit No. 5

herein.

Toe Commission comeludes that the application should be ‘

granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.




A. 47056 ABw

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this oxder, East Pasadena

Water Co. is authorized to file the revised rate schedule attached

to this order as Appendix A. Such f£iling shall compl&iwith General
Order No. 96~A. The effective date of the revised schedule shall
be September 1, 1966, or four days after the date of filing, which-
ever is later. The revised schedule shall apply only to service
rendered on and after the effective date thereof. |

2. Within forty-five days after the effective date of this
order, applicant shall file a revised tariff service area map aﬁd
saople copies of revisedlprinted forms that are normally used in
connection with customers' sexvices. Such filing sball comply with
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised tariff
sheets shall be four days after the date of filing.

3. Applicant shall prepare and keep current the syétem wmap
required by paragraph 1.10.a. of Generzl Oxrdex No. 103. Wi:hin
ninety days after the effective date of this order, applicant shall
file with the Commission two copies of this map.

4. TFor the year 1966,‘appiicant shall detérmine the
depreciation rate for each depreciable primary plant account by:
¢)) subtractxng the estimated future net salvage and the depre-
ciation reserve from the original cost of plant (2) divxdzng the
result by the estimated remaining life of the plant; and
(3) dividing the quotient by the original cost of plant. Until
review indicates otherwise, applicant shall continue to use these
rates, applicant saall reviéw its depreciation rates at intervals
of three years and whenever a major change in depreqidble plant
occurs. The results of each review shall béfsubﬁi:ted-prqmptly.to |
the Commission.




_ 4. 47056 g-_k*

5. Applicant shall submit to the Commission, in writisg,
periodic progress reports .with respect to the installation of plant
additions. The £irst such report shall be furnished as 6f
December 31, 1966, within fifteen days thereafter, and sdcceeding
reports shall be furnished as of Jume 30, 1967 and Decenber 31, |
1967, within fifteen days after each of said dates. “

The effective date of this order shali be twenty days
after the date hereof. | | —Lé

Dated at San Francisco , California, this" 52/,, '
day of (,4.@/ , 1966. | .

7]




Schedule No. B=1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to all metered water service.

TZRRITORY

The territory within and adjacent €0 the Cities of Temple  (C)
City and Arcadia and adjacent to the Cities of Pasadena and .
San Marino, and as described on service arca map as the B-1
Ol . :

RATES.

Per Meter - ’,
Per Month

Quantity Rates:

First sw .lt. or less ®eacesvvonne 3 1-50
Next 2’500 cuoft', per 100 cu.ft- PA—— -18
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fb. .... A5
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte .... 22

Minimmm Charges:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter .ececccacecn.. $ 1.50
For 3/L=inch MEter eevevvvnncnnss 2.25
Fox- 1“3'11& TeLOr vceveccnescanas 3000
For 13-inch mOter ceeeeevennecas  5.00
For 2~30Ch METEr evceccrvonocne 8.00
For B-inch mur ---Iv---.‘.u-ooco 17.00

The Minimm Charge will entitle the consumer
to the quantity of water which that monthly
minimm charge will purchase at the Quantity
Rates. _ '




